

2d Civil No. B182232

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION EIGHT

FOUAD SAID,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

HENRIETTA JEGAN and FOUAD SAMIR SAID,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Wendy L. Kohn
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BF022743

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JAFFE & CLEMENS
Daniel J. Jaffe (SBN 32899)
Aimee H. Gold (SBN 207981)
433 North Camden Drive, Suite 1000
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 550-7477

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
Dana Gardner Adelstein (SBN 158725)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant FOUAD SAID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Samir Is Born A Year And A Half After Fouad And Henrietta Divorce.	3
B. Fouad Files The Present Petition To Establish The Nonexistence Of A Parent-Child Relationship With Samir.	3
C. Fouad Seeks DNA Testing.	3
D. Respondents Successfully Move For Summary Judgment.	5
E. Judgment And Appeal.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
OVERVIEW OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME	8
A. The Uniform Parentage Act.	8
B. The Parent And Child Relationship.	9
C. “Presumed” And “Alleged” Fathers.	9
1. Presumed fathers.	9
2. Alleged fathers.	10
D. Actions To Determine Whether The Father-Child Relationship Exists.	11
E. Genetic Testing To Determine Paternity; Order For Issuance Of A New Birth Certificate.	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. SECTION 7630(b) CONFERS STANDING BECAUSE FOUAD IS AN “INTERESTED PARTY” WHO IS ALLEGED TO BE SAMIR’S PRESUMED FATHER.	14
A. Standing Generally.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Fouad Is An “Interested Party.”	16
C. Fouad Demonstrated A Controversy Over His Status As A Presumed Father.	17
1. An allegation of presumed fatherhood is sufficient to demonstrate standing to establish paternity.	19
2. An allegation of presumed fatherhood by anyone should also be sufficient for standing to disprove paternity.	21
3. Respondents’ allegations are sufficient to confer standing for Fouad to seek to establish that he is not Samir’s father.	23
II. SECTION 7630(c) AUTHORIZES THE PRESENT ACTION BECAUSE SAMIR HAS NO PRESUMED FATHER AND FOUAD IS “A MAN ALLEGED . . . TO BE” SAMIR’S FATHER.	24
A. The Plain Meaning Of “To Determine The Existence Of The Father And Child Relationship” Is To Determine Whether Or Not The Relationship Exists—Not Just That It Does Exist.	25
B. Under Well-Established Principles Of Statutory Construction, “Existence” Need Not Have The Same Meaning In Section 7630(c) That It Has In Section 7630(b).	27
C. Interpreting “Existence” To Exclude “Nonexistence” Renders Other Statutory Language Surplusage And Creates An Absurd Result.	29
D. Respondents’ Sole Authority Does Not Compel A Different Result.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adoption of Matthew B.</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1239	17
<i>Anderson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 219	27, 28
<i>Berclain America Latina v. Baan Co.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 401	15
<i>Brian C. v. Ginger K.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1198	30, 31
<i>Conservatorship of Irvine</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1334	25-26
<i>County of Orange v. FST Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 353	1, 23, 30
<i>Craig L. v. Sandy S.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 36	20
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 932	9, 16
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	9, 22
<i>Francisco G. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 586	10
<i>In re Bittaker</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1004	23
<i>In re Karen C.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 932	16
<i>In re Marriage of Shaban</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 398	31
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 56	9, 22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>In re Rojas</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 152	25
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1353	22
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 435	10
<i>Librers v. Black</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 114	7, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lushbaugh v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1159	7
<i>McIntyre v. Santa Barbara County Employees’ Retirement System</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 730	25
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	7
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 111	16
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	29
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767	30
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 462	27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Plascencia)</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 409	15
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1503	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Plotkin v. Sajahtera, Inc.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 953	7
<i>Robert J. v. Leslie M.</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1642	13, 25, 31, 32
<i>Rodney F. v. Karen M.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 233 citing	30
<i>Service Employees Internat. Union v. City of Redwood City</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 53	27
Statutes	
California Law Revision Com. com. 29G West's Ann. Fam. Code (2004 ed.)	8
Code of Civil Procedure section 437	7
Family Code section 7551	12
Family Code section 7554	12
Family Code section 7601	9
Family Code section 7611	1, 5, 9, 10, 11, 18, 20, 22
Family Code section 7612	9
Family Code section 7630	3 and <i>passim</i>
Family Code section 7639	12
Probate Code section 249.5	10
Uniform Parentage Act (Statutes 1975, ch. 1244) http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/ulc/fnact99/1990s/upa7390.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Texts	
8 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1988) Constitutional Law	30
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	15
Random House Webster's College Dictionary (1992) p. 368	26
